## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	n f	he	M	latte	r of

TIM AND TERESA HARRIS	)
COMPLAINANTS	) )
V.	) CASE NO. 2012-00472
OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	) 2012-00472 )
DEFENDANT	<i>)</i> )

## ORDER

On November 1, 2012, Defendant, Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric") filed an Answer to the Complaint of the Complainants. On November 30, 2012, the Commission issued an Order which directed Owen Electric to serve a copy of its Answer on the complainants at P. O. Box 55, Verona, Kentucky, 41092, and file a new certificate of service in this case. On December 5, 2012, Owen Electric filed its Answer and a certificate of service indicating that the Answer had been served on "Mr. and Mrs. Tim Harris" at P.O. Box 55, Verona, Kentucky, 41092. In its Answer, Owen Electric requested that the Complaint of Tim and Teresa Harris be dismissed.

The Commission finds that the Complainants should file a response to the request of Owen Electric that the Complaint against it be dismissed. In the response, Complainants should state whether they dispute the accuracy of the account history provided by Owen Electric.

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that within 14 days of the date of issuance of this Order, Complainants shall file a response as discussed above to the request of Owen Electric that the Complaint against it be dismissed.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

DEC 13 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Case No. 2012-00472

Honorable James M Crawford Attorney At Law Crawford & Baxter, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 523 Highland Avenue P. O. Box 353 Carrollton, KENTUCKY 41008

Tim and Teresa Harris P. O. Box 55 Verona, KENTUCKY 41092

Mark Stallons President & CEO Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8205 Highway 127 North P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359